2011 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0%
2012 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0%
2013 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0%
2014 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0%
2015 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0%
2016 12.5% 10.0% 12.5% 12.3%
2017 12.5% 10.0% 8.9% 12.2%
2018 12.5% 10.0% 10.6% 12.3%
2019 12.5% 10.0% 9.1% 12.3%
2020 12.4% 10.0% 5.5% 11.9%
2021 12.5% 10.0% 12.5% 12.5%

prem liab 12.0% 10.0% 5.1% 10.4%

discount rate: 0.62%
margin (basis points): 25

Actuarial Highlights – RSP Nova Scotia

Operational Report May 2020

Page 23 of 25

EXHIBIT F

Interest Rate Sensitivity
The tables below present sensitivity to the member statement claims liability as projected to
Dec. 31, 2020 from the latest valuation date (projections in exhibits A to D are to Dec. 31, 2020, and
are based on more up-to-date information).  We have included the most recent valuation selection
(0.62%), the prior valuation assumption (1.64%) and the prior fiscal year end valuation assumption
(1.46%) for comparative purposes.  A 25 basis point margin for investment return adverse deviation is
used in all scenarios presented.

$ Format: $000s

Actuarial Present Value of Provisions at Various Discount Rates - Dec. 31, 2020 projected Unpaid
AY 0.00%   0.12%   0.62%   1.12%   1.62%   2.12%   1.64%   1.46%

2007 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
2008 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
2009 59   59   58   58   58   57   58   58
2010 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
2011 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
2012 425   425   423   419   416   412   416   417
2013 1,118   1,118   1,110   1,101   1,091   1,082   1,091   1,094
2014 621   621   617   612   607   603   607   609
2015 2,229   2,229   2,216   2,199   2,183   2,167   2,182   2,188
2016 3,748   3,748   3,724   3,693   3,663   3,634   3,662   3,673
2017 7,033   7,032   6,978   6,909   6,842   6,776   6,839   6,864
2018 12,389   12,385   12,273   12,130   11,991   11,855   11,986   12,036
2019 18,480   18,474   18,277   18,025   17,781   17,545   17,772   17,860
2020 27,992   27,980   27,639   27,203   26,779   26,371   26,761   26,915
Total 74,094   74,071   73,315   72,349   71,411   70,502   71,374   71,714

curr - 100 bp curr - 50 bp curr val curr + 50bp curr + 100bp curr + 150bp prior val prior fyr end
assumption assumption assumption

Dollar Impact Relative to Valuation Assumption
AY 0.00%   0.12%   0.62%   1.12%   1.62%   2.12%   1.64%   1.46%

Total 779   756   -   (966)   (1,904)   (2,813)   (1,941)   (1,601)
curr - 100 bp curr - 50 bp curr val curr + 50bp curr + 100bp curr + 150bp prior val prior fyr end

assumption assumption assumption

Percentage Impact Relative to Valuation Assumption
AY 0.00%   0.12%   0.62%   1.12%   1.62%   2.12%   1.64%   1.46%

2007 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
2008 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
2009 1.7%   1.7%   -   -   -   (1.7%)   -   -
2010 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
2011 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
2012 0.5%   0.5%   -   (0.9%)   (1.7%)   (2.6%)   (1.7%)   (1.4%)
2013 0.7%   0.7%   -   (0.8%)   (1.7%)   (2.5%)   (1.7%)   (1.4%)
2014 0.6%   0.6%   -   (0.8%)   (1.6%)   (2.3%)   (1.6%)   (1.3%)
2015 0.6%   0.6%   -   (0.8%)   (1.5%)   (2.2%)   (1.5%)   (1.3%)
2016 0.6%   0.6%   -   (0.8%)   (1.6%)   (2.4%)   (1.7%)   (1.4%)
2017 0.8%   0.8%   -   (1.0%)   (1.9%)   (2.9%)   (2.0%)   (1.6%)
2018 0.9%   0.9%   -   (1.2%)   (2.3%)   (3.4%)   (2.3%)   (1.9%)
2019 1.1%   1.1%   -   (1.4%)   (2.7%)   (4.0%)   (2.8%)   (2.3%)
2020 1.3%   1.2%   -   (1.6%)   (3.1%)   (4.6%)   (3.2%)   (2.6%)
Total 1.1%   1.0%   -   (1.3%)   (2.6%)   (3.8%)   (2.6%)   (2.2%)

curr - 100 bp curr - 50 bp curr val curr + 50bp curr + 100bp curr + 150bp prior val prior fyr end
assumption assumption assumption

Actuarial Highlights – RSP Nova Scotia

Operational Report May 2020

Page 24 of 25

EXHIBIT G

Page 1 of 2
Components of Member Statement IBNR (i.e. “Discounted”) Change During Month

RSP Nova Scotia
AccountCode Desc IBNR - Discounted M/S IBNR - in $000s

Values

AccYear
Sum of Prior

Month Actual
Amount

Sum of Projected
Change

Sum of Change
Due to AvsP

Variances

Sum of Change
Due to Valuation
Implementation

Sum of Total
Change

Sum of % Total
Change

Sum of Current
Month Final

Amount

2007 (1)   -   -   -   -   -   (1)